Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 296
TEXTILE INDUSTRY

NR 296.01 Purpose. NR 296.06  Application of efluent limitations and standards.
NR 296.02  Applicability. NR 296.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable treatment.
NR 296.03  Definitions. NR 296.1  Effluent limitations, best available treatment.
NR 296.04 Compliance with dfuent limitations and standards. NR 296.12  Standards of performance.

NR 296.05 Modification of efluent limitations. NR 296.13  Pretreatment standards.

NR 296.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (c) Complex manufacturing operations employing a natural
establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and prandsynthetic fiber blend.

treatmenttandards for dischges of process wastes from the-tex  (6) CarpeT MiLLS. This subcategorjncludes textile mills
tile manufacturing category of point sources and subcategorgsich are carpet mills engagedamy or all of the following unit
thereof. operations:bleaching, scouringcarbonizing, fulling, dyeing,
Note: The authority for promulgation of this chapter is set forth i\ 205 printing, resin treatmentwaterproofing, flameproofing, soil
History: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24@f.. 7-1-76. repellancyjooping, and backing with foamed and unfoamed latex
and jute. Carpet backing without other carpet manufacturing

NR 296.02 Applicability. The efluent limitations,stan erationds excludedrom this subcategory and included in sub

dardsof performance, pretreatment standards, and other-pro tegory(3)

sions in this chapter are applicable to pollutamtgollutant prop 9 ) i

ertiesin dischages of process waste resulting from manufacture (7) STOCKAND YARN DYEING AND FINISHING. This subcategory

in any of the following subcategories. includestextile mills engaged in stock and yatyeing and finish
(1) WooL scourinG. This subcategory includes textile millsiNg using any or all of the followingnit operations: cleaning,

; : : ouring,bleaching, mercerizing, dyeing and special finishing.
re:\/%eé;oeoolin wool scouring, topmaking, and general cleaning (ﬁCHismry: Cr Register June, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.

(2) WooL FiNISHING. This subcategory includes textiteills NR 296.03 Definitions. The following speciatiefinitions
engagedn wool finishing including carbonizing, fulling, dyeing, gre applicable to terms used in this chapBefinitions of other
bleaching,and rinsing, fireproofing and other such simigo-  termsand meanings of abbreviations are set forth itNgh 205

cesses. . . . . (1) “Color” means the color as measured by the modified tri—
(3) DRy PROCESSING. This subcategory includes textile millsgiimylus methodlevelopedy the American Dyé Manufacturers
engagedn yarn manufacture, yaexturizing, unfinished fabric |nstitute (ADMI) and described in Appendix A of the devetop
manufacturefabric coating, fabric laminating, tire cord and fabri¢nentdocument incorporated by reference ilNR 296.05
dipping, carpet tufting and carpet backing. The manufacture of @) “C - . :
? L iy ommissionscouring” means the scouring of wool, 50%
rubberizedor rubber coatethbrics is specifically excluded from or more of which is owned by others, in mills that &6 or more

the provisions of this chapter . . independenti.e. having onlya minority ownership by companies

. (4) WOVEN FABRIC FINISHING. This subcategory includes tex ith griege ofintegrated operations). The mills must process 20%
tile mills engaged in angr all of the following unit operations: o more of their commissioned productitimough batch, noncen
desizing, bleaching, mercerizing, dyeing, printing, resin t*?attinuousprocessing operations.

ment, waterproofing, flameproofing, soil repellancy application, (3) “Commission finishing” means the finishing of textile

andspecial finish application. The subcategory is further dividqﬁ . ) o=
; i ; . aterials 50% or more of which are owned by others, in mills that
into the finishing of woven fabrics through: are51% or more independent (i.e. having only a minarityer

(2) Simple or complex manufacturing operations employingi, y companies with griege or integrated operations). The mills
a naturalffiber, a synthetic fiberor a natural and synthetic fiber , ;st process20% or more of their commissioned production
blend, throughbatch, noncontinuous processing operations with 50% or

(b) Simple manufacturing operations employing a synthetifiore of their commissioned orders processed in 5,000-yard or
fiber or complex manufacturing operatioesiploying a natural smallerlots.
fiber, _ _ _ (4) “Fiber” means dry wool and other fibersraseived at the

(c) Simple manufacturing operations employangatural and wool mill for processing into wool and blended products.
synthetic fiber blend or complex manufacturing operations () «product” means the final material produced or processed
employinga synthetic flberan.d . ) by the mill except that for the carpet mills subcategory it means

(d) Complex manufacturing operati@mploying a natural the final carpet produced or processed including phienary
andsynthetic fiber blend. backingbut excluding the secondary backing.

(5) KNIT FABRIC FINISHING. This subcategory includes textile  (6) “Simple manufacturing operation” means those opera
mills engaged in knit fabric finishing employing any or all of thgions involving the unit processes of desizing, fiber preparation
following unit operations: bleaching, mercerizing, dyeing, printand dyeing except that for the carpet miisbcategory it means
ing, resin treatment, waterproofing, flameproofing, sepiella  thoseoperations involving fibepreparation and dyeing with or
ncy application and applicatioof special finishes. The subcate without carpet backing.
gory is further divided into the finishing of knit fabrics through: (7) “Complex manufacturing operatiorheans those opera

(@) Simple or complex manufacturing operations employingonsinvolved in simple manufacturing operation plus any -addi
asynthetic fiber or a natural and synthetic fiber blend, tional manufacturing operations such as printinaterproofing

(b) Simple manufacturingperations employing a natural ancor applying stain resistandr other functional fabric finishes
synthetic fiber blend or complex manufacturing operationsexceptthat for the carpenills subcategory the additional opera
employinga synthetic fiberand tionsare those such as printing or dyeing and printing.
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(8) “Wool” means dry wool as it is received by the wool scour NR 296.06 Application of effluent limitations and
ing mill. standards. (1) The efluent limitations andtandards set forth
History: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76. in this chapter shall be used in accordance with this section to
establishthe quantity or quality of pollutants pollutant proper
NR 296.04 Compliance with effluent limitations and tieswhich may be dischged by a point source subjgatthe pre
standards. Dischage of pollutants from facilities subjecttlee  visionsof this chaptgrexcept as:

provisionsof this chapter may not exceed, as appropriate: (a) They may be modified in accordance withiR 296.05

(1) By July 1, 1977 dfuent limitations representing the (b) They may be superseded by msiringent limitations and

degreeof efluent reduction attainable by tlepplication of the : :
h : . standardsecessary to achieve water quality standards or meet
bestpracticable control technology currently available; otherlegal requirements, or

(2) By July 1, 1983 dfuent limitations representing the
degreeof efiuent reduction attainable by trplication of the __ (¢) They may be supplemented or superseded by starufards
prohibitionsfor toxic pollutants or by additional limitations for

bestavailable technology economically achievable; . . X
9y Y otherpollutants required to achieve water quality

3) Pretreatmenstandardgor dischages to publicly owned
tregtr)nenlworks % P y (2) Theproduction basis for application thfe limitations and

() Standards of perormance fornew sources,  SIAGaIdSetfort i hapter shalbe e caly average for 2
History: Cr. RegisteyJune 1976, No. 2467-1-76; rand recrRegistey August, XI. .u L ility 1 u gory subj
1983,No. 332 eff. 9-1-83. provisionsof this chapter

(3) In the application of &uent limitations inthis chapter to

NR 296.05 Modification of effluent limitations. (1) atextile mill engaged imommission scouring in subcategory (1)
Effluent limitations representing the degree dfiadnt reduction  or in commission finishing in subcategory (2), (4) or (5) MR.
attainable by the application of the best practicable contro296.02 where the commission scouring or commission finishing
technologycurrently available may beodified in accordance conformsto the definitions of SNR 296.03 the appropriate &i-
with this section. ent limitations of ss.NR 296.10 296.11 and 296.12 shall be

(2) An individual dischager or other interested person mayncreasedexcept for pH, by an amount equal to such limitations
submit evidence to the department that factors relating to thethose sections.
equipmenbr facilities involved, the process appliedother such  History: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24éf. 7-1-76.
factors related tosuch dischayer are fundamentally dérent
from the factors considered in the establishment okffieent NR 296.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable

limitations.On the basis of such evidence or other available-infafeatment. The following efluent limitations for all oispecific
mation, the department wilmake a written determination thatg pcategoriesshen applied in accordance witi\R 296.06 (3)
suchfactors are or are not fundamentallyfefiént for thafacility — ogtaplish except as provided in SR 296.05 the quantity or qual

comparedto those specified in theektile Mills Development ity of pollutants or pollutant properties which may be di
i y be dispbar
DocumentERA 44/1-74-022-a. If such fundamentallyfditent by a facility subject to the provisions of this chapter adfgplica

factorsare found to exist, théepartment shall establish for the, h
dischargeeffluent limitations in the WPDE®ermit either more egs?ré?]t?;gsgﬁ:\t’)?gtes of the best practicable control technology

or less stringent than the limitations in this chaptethe extent ) o

dictatedby such fundamentally dérent factors. Such limitations (1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 to

must be approved by EPwhich may approve, disapprove or9.0.

specifyother limitations. (2) Thefecal coliform present in disclggs in subcategory (3)
(3) Copiesof this Developmenbocument, “Extile Mills,”  shallnot exceed an MPN of 400/100 ml.

EPA 44/1-74-022a published Januah®74,are available for (3) Theoil andgrease content of disclyas in subcategory (1)

inspectionat the dfice of the department of natural resources, théhallnot exceed a 30-day average oft306 a daily maximum of
secretaryof states ofice, and the dice of the legislativeefer 7 2bs/1,000 Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of wool.

encebureau, and may be obtained for personal use froBuper

intendent of Documents, U.S. Government Prin@ffice, Wash- (4) The30-day average limitations for B@Psuspended sol

. ids, COD, total chromium, phenol and sulfide are set forth in table
ington, D.C. 20460. 1 Dail . limitati 2 ti the 30—d |
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 248f. 7-1-76:correction madein (3)  — Dally maximum fimitations are 2 imes the ay average va
under s. 13. 92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register April 2013 No. 688. ues.
Tablel

BPT Efluent Limitations
in Ibs/1,000 Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of product
Subcategory as defined in s. NR 296.02

Chromium
BOD TSS COD Total Phenol Sulfide

1) 5.3 16.1 69.0 .05 .05 .10
2) 11.2 17.6 81.5 .07 .07 .14
3) 7 7 1.4 - - -
(@) (a) 3.3 8.9 30.0 .05 .05 .10

(b) 3.3 8.9 40.0 .05 .05 .10

(c) 3.3 8.9 50.0 .05 .05 .10

(d) 3.3 8.9 60.0 .05 .05 .10
(5) (a) 25 10.9 30.0 .05 .05 .10

(b) 25 10.9 40.0 .05 .05 .10

(c) 25 10.9 50.0 .05 .05 .10
(6) (a) 3.9 5.5 35.1 .02 .02 .04

(b) 3.9 55 45.1 .02 .02 .04
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) 3.4 8.7 42.3 .06 .06 12
Note: For “product” substitute “wool” and “fiber” respectively for subcategories (1) and (2).
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.

NR 296.11 Effluent limitations, best available treat - (2) The fecal coliform presentn all dischages shall not
ment. The following efiuent limitations for all or specific sub exceedan MPN of 400/100 ml.
categorieswhen applied in accordance withR 296.06 (3)  (3) Theoil andgrease content of disclyas in subcategory (1)
establishthe quantity or quality of pollutants pollutant proper  shallnot exceed a 30-day average ofrioB a daily maximum of
tieswhich may be dischged by a facility subject to the provisions2.0 Ibs/1,000 Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of wool.

of this chapter after application to process wastes of the best avail 4y The 30-day average limitations for B@Ruspendegot

abletechnology economically achievable. ids, COD, total chromiumphenol, sulfide and color are set forth
(1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 tan Table 2. Daily maximum limitations are 2 times the 30-day
9.0. averagevalues.
Table2

BAT EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS
Ib/1,000 Ibs of kg/1,000 kg of product;
Subcategory as defined in s. NR 296.02

Chromium
BOD TSS COD Total Phenol Sulfide Color ADMI

1) 2.4 2.0 18.0 .05 .05 .10 600
) 4.6 25 27.1 .07 .07 14 600
?3) 2 2 A4 - - - -
4) (a) 2.2 15 10.0 .05 .05 .10 300

(b) 2.2 15 13.3 .05 .05 .10 300

(c) 2.2 15 16.7 .05 .05 .10 300

(d) 2.2 15 20.0 .05 .05 .10 300
(5) (@) 1.7 17 10.0 .05 .05 .10 300

(b) 17 17 13.3 .05 .05 .10 300

(c) 1.7 17 16.7 .05 .05 .10 300
(6) (a) 2.0 1.0 11.7 .02 .02 .04 225

(b) 2.0 1.0 15.0 .02 .02 .04 225
@ 2.3 1.9 14.1 .06 .06 12 300

Note: For “product” substitute “wool” and “fiber” respectively for subcategories (1) and (2).
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24ef. 7-1-76.

NR 296.12 Standards of performance. The following shallnot exceed an MPN of 400/100 ml.
effluentlimitations for all or specific subcategories when applied (3) Theoil andgrease content of disclyas in subcategory (1)
in accordance with iR 296.06 (3pstablish the quantity gquat  shallnot exceed a 30-day average of 306 a daily maximum of
ity of pollutants or pollutant properties which may be dispbdr 7.2 1bs/1,000 Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of wool.
by a facility which is a new source subject to the provisions of this (4) The30-day average limitations for B@Buspendesgot

chapter. ) o ids, COD, total chromiumphenol, sulfide and color are set forth
(1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 tdn table 3. Daily maximum limitations are 2 times the 30-day
9.0. averagevalues.

(2) Thefecal coliform present in disclggs in subcategory (3)

Table3
STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE EFFLUENT LIMIATIONS
in Ibs/1,000 Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of product;
Subcategory as defined in s. NR 296.02

Chromium

BOD TSS COD Total Phenol Sulfide

(1) 5.3 5.3 69.0 .05 .05 .10
) 11.2 11.2 81.5 .07 .07 .14

3) 0.7 0.7 1.4 - - -
(4) (a) 3.3 3.3 30.0 .05 .05 .10
(b) 3.3 3.3 40.0 .05 .05 .10
(c) 3.3 3.3 50.0 .05 .05 .10
(d) 3.3 3.3 60.0 .05 .05 .10
(5) (@) 25 25 30.0 .05 .05 .10
(b) 25 25 40.0 .05 .05 .10
(c) 25 25 50.0 .05 .05 .10
(6) (a) 3.9 3.9 35.1 .02 .02 .04
(b) 3.9 3.9 45.1 .02 .02 .04

7) 3.4 3.4 42.3 .06 .06 12

Note: For “product” substitute “wool” and “fiber” respectively for subcategories (1) and (2).
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.

NR 296.13 Pretreatment standards. The pretreatment in ch.NR 211.
standarddor dischages to publicly ownetteatment works from  History: Cr. Register June, 1976, Nc246 eff. 7-1-76; r and recrRegister,
sourcessubject to the provisions of this chapter shall be as set fof{fgust: 1983, No. 332eff. 9-1-83.
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